

City of Hollywood

Hollywood City Hall 2600 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood, FL 33020 http://www.hollywoodfl.org

Legislation Text

File #: R-2017-333, Version: 1

A Resolution Of The City Commission Of The City Of Hollywood, Florida, Endorsing The Florida Department Of Transportation's Delivery Of Sidewalk And Bicycle Lane Improvements For Certain Projects Identified In The Five-Year Adopted Work Program Which Fall Within The City Of Hollywood's Jurisdictional Right Of Way, As More Specifically Known As The 56th Avenue Bike Lane Project No. 4346971.

Staff Recommends: Approval of the Attached Resolution.

Explanation:

The City Commission supports the completion of missing sidewalk networks and designated bicycle lanes along the City's roadway system to provide safe pedestrian and bicycle pathways to protect residents from the traveling public, and in furtherance of these initiatives, has enacted legislation embracing the "Complete Streets" concept in support of these mobility initiatives.

The Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization (Broward MPO) obtains federal funding to be appropriated towards mobility enhancement projects. Through the Department of Public Work's efforts, the Broward MPO designated full project federal funding towards the 56th Avenue Bike Lane Project No. 4346971, providing for the construction of bike lanes within varied neighborhoods along:

- 56th Avenue from Pembroke Road to Stirling Road
- 62nd Avenue from County Line Road to Johnson Street

In an effort to optimize project implementation and provide cost and time savings, the City, Broward MPO and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) agree delivery of the design, construction and project management services for the two above referenced projects is best provided for by FDOT. The City must endorse FDOT's delivery of projects which fall within the City jurisdictional right of way. Both projects are in the preliminary design stage and will come back to the City Commission for approval after the design is complete and the public outreach to the affected communities is performed.

Staff will include in the back-up the City's Overall Bikeways Plan identifying the locations of existing bike lanes facilities, the proposed bike projects being endorsed for implementation by

File #: R-2017-333, Version: 1

FDOT under this Resolution, future Broward MPO earmarked bike lane project initiatives depending upon funding ability, as well as the long range bike lane initiatives

Recommended for inclusion on the agenda by: Dr. Wazir Ishmael, City Manager Gus Zambrano, Assistant City Manager Thomas Barnett, Director, Department of Development Services Luis A. Lopez, P.E., City Engineer